ALABAMA FORESTRY COMMISSION ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

CHAPTER 390-X-9 RURAL LOGGING EFFICIENCY GRANTS PROGRAM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

390-X-901	Purpose
390-X-902	Definitions
390-X-903	Types of Grants And Eligibility To Apply
390-X-904	Rural Bridge Grant Advisory Committee
390-x-905	Workforce Development And Logging
	Technology Grant Advisory Committee
390-X-906	Grant Application Requirements
390-X-907	Disbursement Of Funds
390-X-908	Grant Recordkeeping

390-X-9-.01 Purpose.

The purpose of this chapter is to establish procedures for the disbursement of grants to support rural economic development, as authorized by the Rural Logging Efficiency Act of 2023, codified at Code of Ala. 1975, §9-3-10.2.

Author: Scott L. Rouse

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §9-3-10.2(d)(1). History: New Rule: Published October 31, 2024; effective December 15, 2024.

Penalty: N/A

390-X-9-.02 Definitions.

(1) When used in this chapter, the following terms have the meaning given below:

(a) "Commission" means the Alabama Forestry Commission.

(b) "Forest products" means any material harvested from a forest or generated by the manufacture of a finished product using materials harvested from a forest, including, but not limited to, logs, pulpwood, chips, poles, veneer, and stumps.

(c) "Rural area" means any unincorporated area within the state, or any incorporated area within the state with a population of 2,500 inhabitants or fewer, according to the most recent federal census.

Chapter 390-X-9

(d) "Rural bridge" means a load-restricted public bridge located in a rural area that is posted to limit commercial or school bus traffic. This definition includes any new bridge or culvert constructed using Program funds, even if such crossing has no load restriction.

(e) "Eligibility" means the standard or criteria by which county commissions or other applicants qualify for grant funds, as determined by the Commission.

(f) "Grant agreement" means the binding contract between the Commission and the applicant.

(g) "Grant Application" means the initial request from a county commission or other applicant for a grant from the Commission.

(h) "Grant period" means twenty-four months from the time the grant agreement is properly executed by all parties or the time period specified in the grant documents.

(i) "Program" means the Rural Logging Efficiency Grants Program.

Author: Scott L. Rouse Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §9-3-10.2(d)(1). History: New Rule: Published October 31, 2024; effective December 15, 2024.

Penalty: N/A

390-X-9-.03 Types of Grants And Eligibility To Apply.

The Commission will receive and consider applications for the following types of grants under the Program:

(1) Eighty-five (85) percent of Program funds received by the Commission in a fiscal year from the Logging Efficiency Grant Fund within the State Treasury will be allocated for grants to maintain, repair, replace, and/or construct public rural bridges. Applications for such grants may only be made by a county commission. Rural bridge grant applications will be prioritized according to the amount of matching contributions proposed by an applying county commission, as well as the rural economic impact of the proposed project. Particular emphasis will be placed on proposed projects benefiting forest products production. Rural bridge grant applications shall be reviewed and prioritized by the rural bridge grant advisory committee, as established in section 390-X-.04 herein.

(2) Ten (10) percent of Program funds received by the Commission in a fiscal year from the Logging Efficiency Grant Fund within the State Treasury will be allocated for grants to support logging workforce development or to advance research and implementation of technologies that improve forest product harvesting and transportation efficiencies. (In any Program year, this allocation need not be divided between workforce development and research/ technology grants; the Commission may in its discretion determine to direct all of such allocation to either workforce development or research/technology grants.) Applications for such grants may be made by any Alabama resident, any corporate entity organized under Alabama law or authorized to do business within the State of Alabama, or any educational institution located within the State of Alabama. Workforce development and logging technology grant applications shall be reviewed and prioritized by the rural bridge grant advisory committee, as established in section 390-X-.05 herein.

(3) Five (5) percent of Program funds received by the Commission in a fiscal year from the Logging Efficiency Grant Fund within the State Treasury will be retained by the Commission for administrative costs. Author: Scott L. Rouse Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §9-3-10.2(d)(1). History: New Rule: Published October 31, 2024; effective December 15, 2024.

Penalty: N/A

390-X-9-.04 Rural Bridge Grant Advisory Committee.

(1) The Commission shall appoint seven (7) persons to serve on an advisory committee which will review and prioritize rural bridge grant applications. The rural bridge grant advisory committee will meet as required, and it will make recommendations to the Commission regarding which applications should receive funding, and to what extent they should receive funding. Recommendations of the committee will be non-binding on the Commission.

(2) The members of the rural bridge grant advisory committee must all be citizens of the State of Alabama and shall include:

(a) Two (2) persons who are actively engaged in the business of logging;

(b) One (1) other person affiliated with the forest products industry;

(c) One (1) forest landowner who is actively involved in managing timber for harvest;

(d) One (1) elected county commissioner;

(e) One (1) county engineer who is currently employed in such capacity by a predominantly rural county; and

(f) One (1) person who actively serves (whether paid or as a volunteer) as a first responder in a rural area.

(3) Membership of the rural bridge grant advisory committee shall be inclusive and reflect the racial, gender, geographic, urban, rural and economic diversity of the state.

(4) The State Forester, or his designee, shall serve as a nonvoting member of the rural bridge grant advisory committee and will act as its presiding officer and secretary.

(5) All appointed members of the rural bridge grant advisory committee shall serve at the pleasure of the Commission.

(6) No member of the rural bridge grant advisory committee shall vote on or advocate on behalf of any grant application which would materially benefit that member or his/her business interests, including the business interests of an immediate family member of such member. No member of the rural bridge grant advisory committee shall vote on or advocate on behalf of any rural bridge grant application which would materially benefit his/her employer. No county commissioner or county engineer who serves as member shall vote on or advocate on behalf of any rural bridge grant application that would materially benefit the county served by such member.

Author: Scott L. Rouse Statutory Authority: <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §9-3-10.2(d)(1). History: New Rule: Published October 31, 2024; effective December 15, 2024.

Penalty: N/A

390-X-9-.05 Workforce Development And Logging Technology Grant Advisory Committee.

(1) Workforce development and logging technology grants shall be reviewed and prioritized by a committee comprised of the State Forester and three (3) Commission staff members appointed by the Commission. Such committee will make recommendations to the Commission regarding which workforce development and logging technology grant applications should receive funding, and to what extent they should receive funding. Recommendations of the committee will be non-binding on the Commission.

(2) No member of the workforce development and logging technology grant advisory committee shall vote on or advocate on behalf of any grant application which would materially benefit that member

Chapter 390-X-9

Forestry

or his/her business interests, including the business interests of an immediate family member of such member. Author: Scott L. Rouse Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §9-3-10.2(d)(1). History: New Rule: Published October 31, 2024; effective December 15, 2024.

Penalty: N/A

390-X-9-.06 Grant Application Requirements.

(1) Requests for grants from the Program shall be submitted to the Commission on application forms or in a format specified by the Commission.

(2) Applications for grants from the Program must be submitted to the Commission no later than the deadlines established and published by the Commission to be considered for funding.

(3) Rural bridge grant applications must include all of the following information:

(a) Identification of federal, local and other funding sources to be used as matching funds to complete the proposed project;

(b) A demonstration of how the proposed maintenance, repair, replacement, or construction of a public rural bridge will materially improve transportation access to forest products; and

(c) A summary of the engineering and construction aspects of the proposed project, including an estimate of its cost and the time required for its completion.

(4) Logging workforce development grant applications must include information demonstrating how proposals would materially advance, improve or support development of the logging workforce.

9-5

(5) Logging technology grant applications must include information to demonstrate how proposals would advance research and implementation of technologies that improve forest product harvesting and transportation efficiencies. Author: Scott L. Rouse Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §9-3-10.2(d)(1). History: New Rule: Published October 31, 2024; effective December 15, 2024.

Penalty: N/A

390-X-9-.07 Disbursement Of Funds.

(1) Upon approval of grant applications, the Commission will determine the exact amount of the grant award and prepare a grant agreement.

(2) The grant agreement will be forwarded to the applicant to be signed by a person having legal authority to bind the grant recipient. Payment of grant awards will be contingent upon execution of the grant agreement.

(3) Any recipient of grant funds will be reimbursed for actual expenses incurred from the implementation of the approved project or program.

(4) Grant recipients must submit quarterly reports for the duration of a project's implementation. Such reports shall describe the status of the project funded by the grant and shall include information necessary for review by the Commission for reimbursement of actual costs. Each report must be submitted fifteen (15) days from the end of the previous three-month period, which shall run October 1 through December 31, January 1 through March 31, April 1 through June 30, and July 1 through September 30 of each year.

(5) The Commission, or its designee, may terminate a grant award in whole or in part and demand refund of grant funds when there is substantial non-compliance with the terms of the award or these rules; a determination made by the Commission that the grant was obtained by fraudulent means, when it is found that grant monies have been used for non-allowable costs; or a determination made by the Commission that gross abuse or corrupt practices have been used in the administration of the grant project by the recipient.

(a) The Commission, or its designee, will give written notice to the recipient (via certified mail, return receipt requested) of its intent to terminate a Program grant, in

Forestry

whole or in part, at least 30 days prior to the intended date of termination.

(b) The Commission, or its designee, will afford the grant recipient an opportunity for consultation prior to any termination. After such opportunity for consultation, the Commission may, in writing (via certified mail, return receipt requested), terminate the Program grant in whole or in part.

(c) In event of such termination, the grant recipient shall be ineligible to make application for further participation in the Program until the grant recipient complies with the terms of the grant award or these rules.

(6) The amount of each grant awarded under this chapter shall be at the sole discretion of the Commission, or its designee.

(7) Grant funds not awarded due to insufficient requests or applications, shall remain available for awards in future grant years, to the extent allowed by law. Author: Scott L. Rouse Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §9-3-10.2(d)(1). History: New Rule: Published October 31, 2024; effective December 15, 2024.

Penalty: N/A

390-X-9-.08 Grant Recordkeeping.

(1) Each recipient of grant funds shall maintain accurate records of all expenditures associated with the project funded by grants awarded pursuant to this chapter and shall assure that these records are available for inspection and/or audit upon request by the Commission. Records shall be kept for a period of at least five years from the execution of the grant agreement.

(2) Recordkeeping information, as required by the Commission, shall be listed in the grant agreement and shall be included with each quarterly report submitted by the recipient. Such requirements established by the Commission shall not be inconsistent with accounting and record-keeping methods such entities may be required to follow by the Alabama Department of Examiners of Public Accounts.

Author: Scott L. Rouse

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §9-3-10.2(d)(1). History: New Rule: Published October 31, 2024; effective December 15, 2024.

Penalty: N/A